subsequent changes in fair value reported in the Condensed Statement of Operations at each reporting period. Therefore, the Company, in consultation
with its Audit Committee, concluded that its previously issued Financial Statements for the quarters ended September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2020
should be restated because of a misapplication in the guidance around accounting for certain of our outstanding warrants to purchase common stock (the
“Warrants”) and should no longer be relied upon.

Since the Company classified the Public Warrants as derivative liabilities, offering costs totaling $651,349 that were previously allocated to the reported
amount of the Public Warrants are now reflected as an expense in the Condensed Statement of Operations as general and administrative costs.

16

Table of Contents

Impact of the Restatement

The impact of the restatement on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets, unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and
unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the quarter ended December 31, 2020 is presented below:

   As of December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment   As Restated

BALANCE SHEET
Derivative warrant liability   $ —   $ 41,059,977   $ 41,059,977
Total liabilities   408,273   41,059,977   41,468,250
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   495,031,930   (41,059,980)   453,971,950
Class A common stock - $0.0001 par value   160   410   570
Additional paid-in capital   5,371,827   10,439,308   15,811,135
Accumulated deficit   (373,234)   (10,439,715)   (10,812,949)
Total stockholders’ equity/(deficit)   5,000,003   3   5,000,006

   For the three months ended December 31, 2020

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment   As Restated

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Change in fair value of warrant liability   $ —   $ 8,116,036   $ 8,116,036
Net loss   303,438   8,116,036   8,419,474
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A - Private   (0.02)   (0.62)
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class B – Common Stock   (0.02)   (0.62)

   For the nine months ended December 31, 2020

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment   As Restated

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
General and administrative expenses   $318,453   $ 651,349   $ 969,802
Change in fair value of warrant liability   —   9,788,366   9,788,366
Net loss   372,729   10,439,715   10,812,444
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A - Private   (0.03)   (0.80)
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class B – Common Stock   (0.03)   (0.80)

   For the nine months ended December 31, 2020

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustment   As Restated

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Net loss   $ 372,729   $ 10,439,715   $ 10,812,444
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liability   —   9,788,366   9,788,366
Offering costs allocated to derivative warrant liabilities   —   651,349   651,349
Supplemental disclosure of noncash activities:
Initial derivative warrant liabilities in connection with initial public

offering and Sponsor private placement   —   31,271,611   31,271,611
Initial classification of Class A common stock subject to possible

redemption   495,404,630   (31,271,610)   464,133,020
Change in Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   372,700   9,788,370   10,161,070

17

Table of Contents

Note 4—Initial Public Offering

In the Initial Public Offering, the Company sold 50,000,000 Units at a price of $10.00 per Unit. Each Unit consists of one share of Class A
common stock, and one-third of one redeemable warrant (each, a “Public Warrant”). Each whole Public Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one
share of Class A common stock at a price of $11.50 per share, subject to adjustment (see Note 7). No fractional warrants will be issued upon separation
of the Units and only whole warrants will trade.

Note 5—Related Party Transactions

Founder Shares

In September 2019, the Sponsor purchased 11,500,000 shares (the “Founder Shares”) of the Company’s Class B common stock, par value $0.0001